

Office - Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

MAY 21 1949

CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY
CLERK

No. 6073

44

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1948

HEMAN MARION SWEATT,

Petitioner,

v.

THEOPHILIS SCHICKEL PAINTER, et al.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**MEMORANDUM OF AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

WILLIAM MASLOW,
SHAD POLIER,

Attorneys for American Jewish Congress.

JOSEPH B. ROBISON,
PHILIP BAUM,
of Counsel.

INDEX

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I—The question whether the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment can ever be satisfied by the attempted provision of “separate but equal” public facilities for Negro and white residents is one of substantial public importance which should be reconsidered by this Court. The petition for writ of certiorari should therefore be granted.....	4
POINT II—The equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment can never be satisfied by the attempted provision of “separate but equal” facilities for Negro and white residents.....	11
A. State classification and segregation of a racial or religious group as inferior is a denial of equal protection of the law in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	11
1. The constitutional command of equal protection requires more than mere physical equality	11
a. The law recognizes such intangibles as location	11
b. In determining equality of value, social values must also be considered.....	12

	PAGE
2. A State may not use the device of supplying segregated facilities in order to place a racial or religious group in an inferior status.....	13
3. The placing of a racial or religious group in an inferior status by segregation can be accomplished by the States without an express declaration of such status.....	14
B. The system of State-controlled segregation of Negroes is designed to maintain them in an officially declared status of inferiority and in a previously established status of social inequality.....	17
1. Official declarations of inferiority.....	17
2. The previously established social inequality.....	19
C. The system of State imposed segregation on Negroes serves no purposes other than to maintain Negroes in an inferior status.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Decisions	PAGE
Anderson v. Pantages Theatre Co., 114 Wash. 24.....	20
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U. S. 219 (1911).....	15
Baylies v. Curry, 128 Ill. 287 (1889).....	20
Bolden v. Grand Rapids Operating Co., 239 Mich. 318 (1927)	20
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60 (1917).....	10
Clark v. Directors, 24 Iowa 67 (1868).....	20
(1919)	19
Crosswaith v. Bergin, 95 Colo. 241 (1934).....	20
Ferguson v. Gies, 83 Mich. 358 (1890).....	20
Flood v. News and Courier Co., 71 S. C. 112 (1905).....	18
Guinn v. U. S., 238 U. S. 347 (1915).....	14
Henderson v. Mayor, 92 U. S. 259 (1875).....	15
Hirabayashi v. U. S., 320 U. S. 81 (1943).....	10, 13
Jones v. Kehrlein, 49 Cal. App. 646 (1920).....	20
Joyner v. Moore-Wiggins Co. Ltd., 152 App. Div. 266 (N. Y., 1912).....	20
Korematsu v. U. S., 323 U. S. 214 (1944).....	13
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 327, 676 (1938)	12
Myers v. Anderson, 238 U. S. 368 (1915).....	14
Neal v. Delaware, 103 U. S. 370 (1881).....	14
O'Connor v. Dallas Cotton Exchange, 153 S. W. 2d 266 (Tex., 1941)	18

	PAGE
Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633 (1948).....	12, 13
Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U. S. 393 (1922).....	15
People v. Board of Education of Detroit, 18 Mich. 400 (1869)	20
Perez v. Lippold, 32 Adv. Cal. 757, 198 Pac. 2d 17 (1928)	21
Pickett v. Kuchan, 323 Ill. 138 (1926).....	20
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537 (1896).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 19
Poindexter v. Greenhow, 114 U. S. 270 (1884).....	14
Prowd v. Gore, 207 P. 400 (Cal., 1922).....	20
Railway Mail Association v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88, 94 (1945)	5
Randall v. Cowlitz Amusements, 194 Wash. 92 (1938)...	20
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 (1948).....	10
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649, 665.....	10
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303 (1879).....	17
Stultz v. Cousins, 242 F. 794 (C. C. A. 6th, 1917).....	18
Tape v. Hurley, 66 Col. 473 (1885).....	20
U. S. v. Carolene Products, 304 U. S. 144 (1938).....	17
Wolfe v. Georgia Railway Electric Co., 2 Ga. App. 499 (1907)	18
Wysinger v. Crookshank, 82 Cal. 588 (1890).....	20
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356 (1886).....	14, 15

Statutes	PAGE
General Laws under the Seventh Legislature of the State of Texas, Chapter 121.....	17, 18
Laws passed by First Legislature of the State of Texas, An Act to Regulate Proceedings in a District Court, Section 65.....	18
Laws passed by the First Legislature of the State of Texas, An Act to Provide for the Enumeration of the Inhabitants	18
Polizeiverordnung ueber die Kennzeichnung der Juden vom 1 September 1941, RGBI, I. S. 547, Ausgeg. am 5. IX. 1941.....	14
Miscellaneous	
Bond, Education of the Negro in the American Social Order (1934)	9
Davis and Dollards, Children of Bondage (1940).....	9
De A. Reid, Southern Ways, Survey Graphic (Jan. 1947)	7
Deutscher and Chein, The Psychological Effect of Enforced Segregation: A Survey of Social Science Opinion, 26 The Journal of Psychology, 259 (1948)...	9
Gallagher, American Caste and the Negro College (1938)	9
Hawley, Dispersion vs. Segregation (unpublished paper), University of Michigan (1944).....	9
Johnson, Patterns of Racial Segregation (1943) 158-161	4
Johnson, The Autobiography of an Ex-Colored Man (1927)	7

	PAGE
Knight, Value and Price, Vol. XV, Encyclopedia of Social Sciences	13
Mangum, The Legal Status of the Negro (1940) 371-372	4
Marshall, Principles of Economics, Book II, Chapter 15 (1920)	13
McGovney, Racial Residential Segregation by State Court Enforcement of Restrictive Agreements, Covenants or Conditions in Deeds is Unconstitutional, 33 Calif. Law. Rev. 5 (1945).....	20
McWilliams, Race Discrimination and the Law, Science and Society, Vol. IX, No. 1 (1945).....	8, 19, 21
Myrdal, An American Dilemma (1944).....	7
Nelson, The Fourteenth Amendment and the Negro Since 1920 (1946).....	5, 10
Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights, To Secure These Rights (1947).....	8, 16, 20
Segregation in Public Schools—A Violation of "Equal Protection", 50 Yale Law Journal 1059 (1947).....	9
Stephenson, Race Distinctions in American Law (1910) 36-38, 282.....	4
21 So. California Law Review 358 (1948).....	10
Tuck, Not with the Fist (1946).....	7
Waite, The Negro in the Supreme Court, 30 Minnesota Law Review (1946).....	10
Ware, The Role of the Schools in Education for Racial Understanding, Journal of Negro Education, Vol. XII, No. 3 (1944).....	8
Woolfer, Basis of Racial Adjustment (1925).....	9
